
Sans Bois l I T• .,July 18,1903.

Mr ",enry Ansley,

S.McAlester,I.T.

near sir:

I ar just in receipt of your letter of recent date en-

closing cari)on copy o laettor to P:J.Hudson,Auditor,relative to

your loFA war-ant. Your position in this ratter is entirely correct

and the Auditor l in issuing duplicate under these circurstances,

would seer to re to he t'fie proper course. Yru might say this mllch

to him as coming frOlf me l if you desi-e.

have just returned from a trip to tne timber

and feel somewhat exhausted ' .'11444aktbat long tiresome journey. I

s:If.11 prepare report to my findings there and forward sa/re to

the nepartrent at an early date

7loping that the Committee is exercising due dilligence

in the conduct of the :ampaign,and that we ray core out on tor,I am

TI SL(W)	 Yours truly,

section

Prin.Chief



r,ans Pois,T.T.,July 18,1903.

Messrs Dyke Bros.

t 
.with,Ark.

Gentlevent

Elr just in reeipt of Jour bill of the 6th inSt for

410/89,and herewith erilone ry check for this amolint,toL;ether with

i,.OF),thebFlance due. on forer bill, 	 per Try letter of the 9th

inst. P l ease .;redit my ac.,.ou t with this arolsnt,aknowledge

redipt (Y the sare and ()nice,

vcc(	 Yours truly,
gnel.



Sans Bols,I.T.,July 18,1903.

t:„Irs Ery

Fclatherston,I.T.

Pad at.

I EM ju$t in receipt o!* your g etter of recent date and

note what :T o;/ say with referene to the taking away -''ror you 0 an

orphan child by parti s who clir to have adopted her. I will in-

w.stig.ate this rat,tor and see what can he done in the premises:

It ray .e that they have induced the cc;urt to grant

1r)tters of guardianship;however,1 can not at this tire give you

any irrr ormation until I hear rror the county office,-s.

PSL(W)	 Tiurs truly,

Prin.Chief (.N.
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Sans	 1p91903.

Ur r.M.Woolridc,e,

BOX 71'41Ft.SwithIlees

DePr sir:

just in receipt of your letter If recent date in-

quiring asto when the land office will close. 	 You are herd, 1)1, in-

orrcd that; the land office -rill rerain open until all the lands

of the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations are aflotted,w ,-iTh will likely

be three yea-s - rror t'lis date.

PST.Pr	 You r8 truly,



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 18,1903.

Mr R. tin,

your letter of the 13th ire 	 in4

if it would be possible to secure the re-appraiserent

of the land.

In reply desire to say that there is not the least likely-

hood of the Government tit ing this ratter up for that purpost,as

there hrts been rrany thousand allotuents already rade umier the

present appraiserent l and the Government could not be induced to

change the appraiserent for that reason alone.

MO)
	

Yours truly,

Prin,Chief (1.717 .



Sans Bois,I.T.„Tuly 18,1903.

Mr (1.1).11enslee,

Celeste,Texas.

Dear str:

I	 just in receipt o r your letter of the 7th inr,t and

in -oply will ,;ay that the rerbGr of this tribe who desires to

sell flu one half of his alletrant in this ' Tation can rot lesplly

(IQ .o.,ror can he make a c'ntrFct to this effect at this tine.

The safe plan ror you to adopt will be to keep yo pv* roney

as non such coro- r cts	 be legally entered into Lt thi;'., tire.

PSL(#)	 Yours truly,

Prin .Chier	 .



Sans rois,I.T.,July 18,1903.

Mr 1.1rank Perry,

aearfw sir :

I an jut in recoipt of your letter of •recent date and in

reply desire to say that you would not he permitted to dispose of

one ha, r of your allotrent,excpt,1/4 in ore year from date of

Patent,1/4 in two years th,)reaftr,ar,	 balam..e in five ye=os

Re ~lying furtlir to your in,uiry,I de g- ire to sPy

you ,:an find plenty of land here thflt you can file on? If yru

will cove	 I X11 take plasure in assisting you in every m-ay

I

psT(10	 Yours _ruly,

Prin.Ohitf C .77.
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Sans Bois,I.T.,July 18,1903.

Mr ,.A.Steele,Cashior,

Poteau,I.T.

Dear sir:

I ar jut in receipt of your letter of the 8th inst

enclosing check on the Sans Bois Trading Co.,purporting to have

been signed by e l and requesting that I advise you whether or not

there has been a ristake trade in drawing the sare. In reply I

desire to advise that try signature to this check is not genuine,

and I do not know anything abort the Sans Bois Trading and I nvest-

rent Corpany. There is no such concern doing business in this

s ction of the cp untry.	 This check is fo rgery,pure and sivple.

I herewith return the same to you,as requested.

T4c0(W)	 Y urs truly,
Encl.
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Sans Bois,I.T.,July 18,1903.

Mr C.T.Perry,

'Iouston,T.T.

Dear sir:

I am ju s t, in receipt of your le ter of recent date and

note wht-t you say with	 ference to the pine on the allotrent you

propose to select. 	 I shall insist,at a later date,and at the

proper tirce,that citizens be pormitted to rile on this character

of lftnd. I will shortly prepare ray report relative to the allotment

of pine lands,and hope to obtain speedy action through the depart-

ment in reference to this mat t-er.	 I will do what I can to urge

the Department to act as soon as posA.ble.

P7,(W)	 Yours truly,

Prin.Chief C.N.
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S Pois l I.T.,Ju y 20,1907).

Mr q.-"..11n0d,

Grz -- •

Jor sir:
440.11101r	 11111011n0 	 411.0	-411010117-1NIPX-

Far ill-A	 reeipt,	 (1	 .ae

in reply f.rreto otli cal] your at l,e	 do te laws 0 1' tile	 ,

ation,is -olloAs:(ctook Laws, c.3,para ( rrp+) 1)

r"Be At enacted by the General roun,A.1 of the Choctaw -ration
assemble_d:'7_o non-citizen shall be allowed to own,c(introl or hold. any
stock of any •nd withi the limits of the Choctaw 7_7ation 4 xcept they
irsy be 11Pd r rerrit acc3erdirs to the laws ofsai0 riati,and then
only so much as tray 66, necessary for their o'm use l and airily con-
spmption,not to exceed ten . lead of ,;..ttle in .6.11;teav neesry for
the ,niltivatior of the land they ray have rent6d,or to carry on t-:eir
particulr business for wbAch they irr..y have r.,r/rits,and sch ottlr
stock• ,as ray b k9pt in an enclosure."

This is the law that . obtains in the Choctaw Nation l and it

save is rodified or repealed it -wDuld

be unl awful for you to i;() into the mule husiness at	 tire.

PL( ?J)
	

Yours truly,

occurs to ire t`m



oans	 ,T. • T 	 July 2n,1203.

11:Tr John ilf,:n 0.ft,

T.T.

.)e . sir:

1 -r just in re Tipt :.j' your. 1,-;1 . ,Jr of rodent date arid

t you	 y with reference	 t.::e contest between you and

— ad sucA,est thit A1 LA to the lai!d office

opy of the ,orplaint	 you by ' 144rkins in thi

con' st and ror Jhrd	 t@ this of fi.;corld	 t	 scl- tir

z= sk the loy ri ,-)sio:) for a continu=nce of 1,he ca:;e, un t il such 4irO

as -.[-u cz-n	 yr,pr answr preparred. It. will o absoluely recos-

sr-r:0Ander the ralos and reE;u1.'i,- , 1 3 -r	 oi.:ii n f3r ym to

f11 ,3 an answer. Y u had better o .At, once 7o the land e rs fie and

LY t copy of %,:te corplaint -'11-5(11;-,nd aslr. 	 oirwi	 lhat

the .lase ne defer red until sch tire asou cz-n proclir the proper

witness,3s.

777;L(wi	 you, t

Prin.Chief C.7.



Spns	 2011907).

Mr

Pt,,Towsen

Deb.(' 61 tlf

w	 4441,00- Iler --404040. 1111.0 -1491 - 	 f-1)nct Arc ry	 ver:: sf'	 I ;

Jnk on- his w	 nore and lo:t	 hrt Ftnd ciisc,os t ed every

bouy uj	 12cluct.	 Thompon cane op to Pt./Srith	 I d

ov,.r	 pith !e;,are i h re	 says hf is aisGusted wit,h

Dukes on6ot,anciproposes to quit -Ar	 I conft know wtc,r he yeats

it or hot I but air Inclined to think	 he warts te rake peae before

the l&nd-slide takes piece	 I fc'el g ore th.n plesed•with 117: 1.rip

in yot cr sec t ionsarid is on th.e whole satisfied -fith thc outlook.

P L(P)
	

Yalu- rr i(-;113 f



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 21,1903.

Mr Lee Burney,

Allison,I.T.

r sir:

I am just in receipt of your letter o f the 18th inst and

im reply will say that it will Le necessary for you to apply to the

Dawes Coicrission for certificate of allotrent,which they will issue

to you nine months from the d ate of filing on your land. Then you

take this certificate of allotment obtained frorr the Commission

and call on the Indian Agent at Muskogee for possession of the land

thus .called for,and he will irmediately put you in possession of

the sane. This is the only way you can obtain possession of your

allotrent,and this can not be done for nine months .from the date of

your filing on the sarre at the l'EJld office.

GMcC(W)	 Yours truly,

Prin.Chief C.N.



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 21,1903.

Mr E. .Frazi(irs
	 I

quinton,I.T.

rat sir:

Replying to your le'ter of the 20th inst l you can core down

any tire it suits you and I will assist you in geting your lfiala

fixed up for allotment. Th re is pleanty of land h re and I will

gladly assist you in any way I can.

Your Uncle.

Ammo ••n••10...'

I



Sans Bois,
	 July 21,1903.

Mr J.D.Oooper,

Dear Jef":

reeived your lettcryand will in a shor' tire have

your bond fixed up &nd send the sae to you so you can et out.

Yours truly,

41111Pat- - - waftrIbe



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 21,1903.

Mr u,ouston Nelson,

'Tartshorn,I.T.

Dear sr:

In reply to your le ter of the 15th inst I beg toadvise

tht I r unable to 'W ind the map referred to and therefore have

not sent it to you l as I promised. I will continue to search for it

and when I loc gte it will forward to you.

You 	 truly,



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 21,1903.

Mr 17.3.11arrist

IconiumlOkla.

Dear sir:

I am just in receipt ofyour letter of the 17th inst re-

questing re to send you application blanks for enrollrent as a

Choctaw l and.in reply I desire to say that it is now too late for

you to make such application l as the rolls are now completed so far a

as new applications are concerned.	 However f if you desire to

get further inforiration on the subjectaou might write the Dawes

Comrissionsat Muskogee,I.T.

GMcC(W)	 Yours truly,

Prin,Chief C.N.
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Sans Bois,I.T.,July 23,1903.

iarri son Clerk,

Tamah a I.T.

De; r sir:

I am just in receipt of your letter of recent dal,e,and

herewith enolose corvisKion l as therein requested.	 I r pletscd

know you like your appoint/rent so well, and ',1.-ust you -rill get .piongi

niely with tbe duties t'lereof.

Wishing - you su,;cess,I arr,

GMeC(W)
	

Y)ur
Encl.

Prin. Chief C .N



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 24,1905.

Mr :iarpton Burris,

Newbury ,

si-:

I ar in receipt of your lett e r o the 22nd inst and in

reply c1 ,sire to say that t' le town of Newburg only contains ten acres

and ftny part of it that y911 hare irprol r ewents on you are en t itled to

have schedvind to you by t.:Le townsi-f,e Corr.i-Jiion,when they r esurre

work l ep f earber 1,1903, acid ;cu can t-Pn buy it. Out stde of the town

you are entitled to allot land anywhere in tne cho.;taw nation,and

your irprovelrents give ytr;: the right of possession. You do not

have to have ynur Whole allotrent in one section.	 I do not know

the conditions that exist `:pith reference to the ,lurch and an not

therefo ►-e advise you about it.

GMc 0,21 )
	

Yours *ruly,



Sans Bois,I.T.,Jvly 24,1903.

Mr Joshua McCurtain,

Allison,I.-.

Dear sir:

I	 just in receipt of your lettr of recent date,cind

in reply will say that your brother-in-law can not dispose of the

land his chileiron are entitled to.	 :le will .e ;.dvised by the Crz-

mission when ever they takc action with refe rence to , is citizienship

but there is no doubt about the eitii.ennhip of hj5 hildren,and

they :ill Le entitled to their allotrents,bvt the save cf-I n not be

disposed of until they beeo!re of ace.

Yours truly,

Prin.Chif c.r.



July 24, 1903.

Mr. gam DownirAg,
Atoka Indian Territory.

Dear sir:

I am just, in receipt, of your letter of recent, date and note

what you say about, the segregation of coal lands along the Ft. WKh &

Western Rail Road. T. noticed the article that appeared tn the "Citizen*

to whiCh..you refer. 	 assume that, the Ft. SmIth `extern people have

induced citizens to file on lands along their riht...of-way for townsito

purposes, under the Indian Appropriation Act, approved March 3, 1903, a

part of page 16 of which reads ex follows:

*And provided further, that nothing herein contained Shall
prevent tho ilurwri and platting, r 	 w 	 of townsites by
private parties, ;there *Static* are located along the linos of Rail-
roads, nor the unrestricto1 alimation of ?fadefor such vrposes,
when recommended by the Comission to the Five Civilized tribes. , end
approved biz the So'cratary of the interior...."

believe howeimr that the statement, the, bertificates' have

been issued , is erroneous, for the reason that, the tinn in 71hich all of

menu can he contested, has not expired, and further for the roason that

have not been informed of mv Ruch action by the Oonrassion.

Re:plying further to your letter with referene to the Wig-

greiyition cf	 lands, this was a mlitter thnt wan mre peculiarly

within the province' of the 'Secretary of the Interior, who deletsated

to Mr. Joseph E. Taff, the power to make such recarmndfitions with ref-

erence to the s etmratien as he RPM proper, and there nay ho somr de-

tadhed pieces of coal land ►hnt ware: not seepreglted. Council nnmo-

rialized the Secretary of the Interi or to the effect that whore there

was any doubt an - to the emmercifIl value of the coal, and the lands



Sam DOV1i47; (2).

riot	 the fThct that he should observe the wishes of the memorial:lit'

a3 fm' as it 3 ay in his power.	 This mattor of course balm 1ft to h

the judgement of the con3. expert sent, here by the Goyermennt, and his

report hAivint.; been mde to =1 ixpproved by the georetary of the Interior

ond it beim a matter with which the Chootays moire ?lore or less unfmnil

lax', it is perfeotly rehsonabIe that raisilnderstanciirw should prf)ir

8.13 tiri the exparts reasons for fmiliwto seep7AgriZe certain lands, and

seesgregattrk-s- other lands not supposed to contain coal. If t,ho coal ax

pert left my land unseggregated for the benefit of soon rail road comany

or any private atixen, or any corpo ration, an(f. if 	 i tiny fowl

dee,ion for such report, it beoomes your, c)r any other Ltiti.zen' s duty,

to make it known to the Interior Department. There in no doubt in nu

mind but ;-,hat the Secretary will be glad to unearth 3lich work, i' any 1$

going On. I wall-, to make it clear o m/ people that, in -the fxnl winding

up or *13 es7,ate .that there oufjlt, to is* no stones left urrturnkld to ge-

cum aL the c.i.Olt 3 that the Indinn People -ooness unto -,horrisolvoft. Your

inquiries are'entirely proper. The records ox he held o'rice are pub

lic records, and are open to the investic*ion of 'ill, and I feeI

that an! further information alo this lino that you my k-1,63ir6

be furnisild 1-41m application.

Yours very roi4pootfully.

Principlz.1	 Oiloctiu'd



EXECUTIVE OFFICE
CHOCTAW NATION

n
IVrearnrr.A	 PRTNOIP A CHTEF

Sans Bois,T.T. July 20,1903.

Mr Sorel/owning.
Atoka,I,T,

Dear sir:
I en just in receipt of your letter of recent date and note

what you say about the segregation of coal lands along the Ft.Srith
Western Railroad. I noticed the article that appeared in the 'Citi-
zen',to: hich you refer. I assure that the Pt.Srith & Western people
have induced citizens to file on lands along their right-of-a  for
townsite purpees,under the Indian Appropriatien Act,approved March
3,1903,a part of page 16 of which reads as follows:

"ANA PROIT L)EA PURT1ER,Thet nothing herein contained shall
prevent the survey and platting,at thei r own expense,of townsites by
private parties,where stations are located along the lines of rail-
roads,nor the unrestricted alienation of lands for such purposes,

when recormended by the Corrission to the F ive Civilized Tribes,and
approved by the Secretary of the Interior...."

I do not see,however,how the Commission co ► ld issue certif-
icates or allotment to lands along railroads,or anywhere else,under
nine ronths from the date of filing, as required by Sec.23,of the
Treaty,and I believe that the statement is erroneous for that reason.

Replying further to your letter with reference to the seg-
regation of coal lands,this was a matt r that was rore peculiarly
within the province of the Secretary of the r"terior,who delegated

to Mr Joseph E.Taff,the power to rake such recommendations with ref-
erence to the segregation as he saw proper,and the r e ray be some de-
tached pieces of coal land that were not segregated. 	 Council rero-
rialized the Secretary of the Interior to the effect that where there
was any doubt as to the coLmercial value of the coal/and the lands

were valuable for agricultural purposes,that such lands iJe not seg-
regated.	 No doubt Mr Taff had instructions from the Secretary of

the Interior to the effect, that he should observe the wishes of the
hemorialists,asfar as it lay in his power.	 This matter,ofcourse
being left to the judgment of the coal expert sent here by the Gov-
ernrent,and -,As report having been rrade to and approved by the Sec-
retary of the Interior,and it being a matter with which the Choctaws
were more or less unfamilliar,it is perfectly reasonable that iris-
understandings should prevail as to the expert's reasons for failing
to segregate certain lands as coal 1Pnds,and segregating other lends
not supposed to contain coal. 	 If the coal expert left any coal land
unsegr egated for the benefit o f sore railroad corpany,or any private

citizen,or any corporation,and if there is any foundation for such
report, it becomes your,or any other citizen's duty,to rake it known
to the Interior Departrent. There is no doubt in rry rind bet that
the Secret:-ry will he glad to unearth such work,if any is going on.
I want to rake it clear to ry people that in the final winding up
of this estate that there ought to he no stnnes left unturned to se-
cure all the rights that t h e Indian people possess unto themselves.

Your inquiries are entirely proper. The records of the land office
are public records,and are open to the investigation of all,and I fee
sure that any further information along this line thi-it you airy de-
•sire -ill be furnished up r n application.

,t,tA2'_-
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Sans Bois,I.T.,July 24,1903.

r j.T.Perkins,

Wade,I.T.

I. zar just in MOW of-ipeu.r- lotrer - of-rhe 14th-Instviwarfd

in-reply desire to say that any citizen has a right to file on any

d not held by another citizen. 	 You ;;ould not legally wake a

contract with a citizen until after he had filed on the land,and

then your lease wouldhave to be approved by the secretary of the

Interior before it would go into effect and be valid. Any citizen

can iollet rents on any land he has filed on even before he gets

his deed. I can not advise yob	 get your money out of

your irprovements unless you. can find some citizen who will b1.74

ther fror you.

GMce Y ours truly,



Kintah, I.   7 	 1903         

IN ACCOUNT WITH

GEORGE W, SCOTT
DEALER IN

GENERAL MERCHANDISE



Kintah, I, T.  7-705—  1903  

IN ACCOUNT WITH

GEORGE W. SCOTT
DEALER IN

GENERAL MERCHANDISE  
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In r epl:" to -./our

sir:

Sans FoislI.T.,July 27,1903.

Yr ,'.1,47iLtkvav,

Dokfatb,I.T.

of'the 23ra,hi%ve 'to st ..y t 9Y iii

n.tters of te nature sta'Ad in yourlettur,t'e	 A6ent Elways

rofars the matter to rc ror rinza re,;ourendation,Lnd --/-1-“!n he Coes

this I will recorp ond tht, you be appointed. I do no-, rrl,,that

it I the propc,r thins to do to 41te a lettr to te A6ort in a0

vance„knowing that the rattr will he referrd torre for v-ec_nitarer-

dation.

Yours truly,

Pri



Sans Bois,I. T .,July 27,1903.

r	 A. Johri,

K r)sop a,I. .

)ear sir:

Replying to your le + t r	 the 7th inst,you t-ire eivised

thFt I hi-we inves t iL;ated the trat f:'1. -gith / .efereve to the pPylrent of

the Leased Dis t rict ,ioney,(11 075.(0) 1 to Miss Agles John, p r . d "ird that

sr-ire hns n ewer been pLid to her.

Y': will there ore bile hr p-esent	 letter to

Peter .T .'iud .;on,-",uditor,toGethr	 hc.r a"idavJA Yerewi f b emt3osed

who wi)1 draw (7hotaw 7ational warran 4 in ,ler favor ror the sut of

;.103. Y),toc;ether	 in'erest at 1-' , e rat e of four 11(:r t'enttur per

annur f roir Jane 6,193,1p to this , ate.

lriefT)	 Youcs

Prin.Chi;:f
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DEl'AFeriviN-r 0V THE IN-rEra_101R,

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

MERIDIAN, MNSISS1PPI, JULY 27, 1903.

-"EAR SIR:
•• frn,..;r instru,,ions from the Secretary of the Interior, through the Dawes Commission, I am now

in Meridian, Mississippi, for the purpose of aiding indigent and identified fullblood Mississippi Choutaw
Indians to remove to the Indian Territory, in accordance with the provisions of the Act of Congress of
March 3, 1903.

On February 14, 1903, you were identified by the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes as a
fullblood Mississippi Choctaw. The six months provided by law, within which you may remove to and
make settletnent in the Choctaw-Chickasaw countr y , expires on Friday, August 14, 1903.

Therefore, if you wish to acquire lands in the Indian Territory, but are in destitute circumstances
and do not have the mone y to take you there, you are requested to call on me or write to me immediately
at Meridian, Mississippi, and I will at once investigate your condition and provide free transportation and
free rations as your status and circumstances may justify and require.

Prompt action in Your case is absolutely necessary as the six months' limit has nearly expired. It

is desired that all identified fullblood Mississippi Choctaws shall avail themselves of this effort of the
government's to assist them in getting their Indian riohts.

A special train will leave Meridian, Mississippi, for the Indian Territor y , on Wednesda y , August
12. 1903, and, if you wish to go, you must be in Meridian on Tuesda y , August 11th.

In replying to this letter use the enclosed envelope, which does not require a postage stamp.

Very respectfully,

H. VAN V. SMITH,

Special Agent of the United States Government.



sans Dnis,I.7.,Jilly 27,1905.

Mr Johnson Ott,

Coalgate;I.T.

r sir:

I	 `its t in receipt of your letter of the 25rd Inst c.nd

in reply will advise thy- t you erploy	 '.1k1cCu-*45.1 to defend you in

Vie suit you are being prosecuted in down there,as he /ill 'ake t

personal interest in the matter.

In the ratter of the vacancy ' in your .:0i,nty,it hc,s been

ry-in + ention alJ along: to appoint you to	 the sl;,1 e, taut I do not

want anyone to know it l and y •u rust not say a word about it to any-

ore.

Your friend,
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-• REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING 

DIIP.A.E.2TIN.4 1'4P OF'	 IN-rEFzioa,

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES,   
	Choc,	 R, 5511

COMMISSIONERS.

TAMS BIXBY,
THOMAS B. NEE1CLES,
C. R. BRECKINRIDGE,
W. E. STANLEY.

ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH,
SECRETARY                    

ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. Ato-Ia, Indian Territory, July 28, 1903.

Ellis Bohanan,

Tuskahoma, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

Find herewith enclosed allotment certificate, exclusiye

of homestead number three hundred, twenty three (323).

Respectfully,

031 1S	 n
-- 00."'

Register.

FVK Enc.

em r) Q
I	 4.0

harge.



Yours truli:,

Sans i3ois,I.T.,July 28,1903.

it Robert Crowder,

Boswell,I.T.

ne r sir:

I am just in rec ipt of your Lett !r of the 24th inst and

note *hit yop say to the effect that the 9ecretary has failed to

send in your ry4re as an approvedcitizen of the .ration. I will do

what I can 'or you in this matter, Th_ere is Ft l r rge numb e r of names

that will appear upon the approved rolls of the clhoctaw 7;ation

that are now in the office of the Secretary of the Interilbeing

held up fcr sore reason unknown to re. I will make inquiries about

your	 -ter	 once and let, you

737,7► )

rin.ehle f C .17 .\



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 28,1903.

Mr Sam Ott,

COalgate,I.T.

near sir:

I air ju t inreeeipt ofyour letter of r event relative to

the ar-est of your father, at t Ile insta ce of }.7/::-Tarkins. I have

written .0.c .McCurtain that your father had been advised to eirplo7

him to look after his in erects in this /rat ter. I think he will be

able to render valuable service in your father' s m-,tter,and 	 should

write hjir .t once to core doan and inv(;sti6ate the ease.

Yours truly,

Prin.Chi,:f C.

nnn



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 28,1903.

lonorable D.'.MOurtain,

South McAlester,I.T,

fler sir:

I am jw;t, in receipt of a letter fror Sar Ott,of coal ate,

the son of John.lon Ott,to the effect that Johnson Ott 1-10 been ar-

rested,at the instan,:e of G.W.74arkins l alleging that he had sworn

falsely at the land orfice. I have lug6ested to hire, icytodays mail,

and heretofore, that he at . once employ you to defend hir in this

criminal proceedin60and have urged him to write you at once, so you

should hold yoursel' in readiness to go down there and attend to the

matter.

Your father.
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n a j

--r r. If' ;:11 over the "TF%ti()n,and feel well satified with t'l_e
*OW

t howevr 1.1e tire is near and -fe trust F-9. 1 keep ol.lr -corking

rep or

Saris Bois, I •	 r 1 19D3.

Mr	 .Nilson,

Yt,Jowson,I.T.

Der sir: %ow

I aw just in r4>oipt of your le t ter of thf, 29th salt and

have fuT 	 no'ed i t s co ► itents. I h6.ve btolr.e thoroughly Tviqced

,LAyer is Itil -, 0:4;,nnd I tllink it , w:)uld'be well to E ct
lmili

I feel w	 satisfied wttl,	situ: tion in t -!-Iis 2

elect the (1:Donty ti,,ket,and roll up a 17-140e

that

4 1e –ationP1	 rir	 vlry rnliHrble

1, en until after kucus.t 511,110.

401	 Y'ur



•

„I*

•-•



O)

fTh

di)
et-a7	 4 ft, 	W€4,-

IA)	 	  A
214- 

PIN

Ar-



ay •,at r6.-14 a ,te 

atA, .j°1 Ow 0--44.) 

41 ell a,
am!

s;il
a-c2.-/?./	

Cf.44	 744 c-z-t-



__AZ	16,4,1,6:4-K,	 C re-frei 

C 3 E. d 

L4

4

1;47 --e/.17fri-



4
1-t-'11,

Cf	 Ct

4 -14,17-7-11L 	 XII
t'..)-4.zt..t Ikeyj	 a I 11._

A

t,t_q LL Zf Z r	 at 46 a—C.--

	

477 	 2 Q2, a
Jztl 42,7?zi

	

citg	 (7-&-44	 LPL	 —11/1 f 4̀.;

acA7L Z --;tot„,n 6'16 -7-74

1.„.;Lg'f
rj _

A	 f2---yvb-A- a_ • Es1

LQ L rft.e- 4- 7 7,c, .47 ,fr'',24/6z-ir _ea	 c24,1,..,

2"ks



ac t7
cy,e eg

f2 e - 6 ci
th a et- c-if	 cze ct)

C4

01-t.

14	 ci 7-eint C.

- „A„Le t„it, ozit,

PFAIggiPr,

dvt

(1-4---t-

CL-tO	 kt4.!

94° (-0--nez,	 (;),

741



-cintrintott	 illt ablitrior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

TTNI01iT AC-=1\TCY,

*A-110
	 July 30 1

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, I T.

Sir:

Referring to your cormunication of recent date, requesting

the removal of one	 Miller, Widow Derent, and	 Hr.

Crabbs,you are requested to furnish the Christian names of the

three persons above mentioned, and also advise me whether or not

they have paid their permit tax, and again request, if you desire

it done, that they be removed from the Choctaw Nation and Indian

Territory for good and sufficient reasons, and the matter will then

receive consideration.

For your information on this subject, you are advised that the

other persons mentioned in your complaint, numbering 201 will be

removed; that the Commissioner of Indian Affairs has directed me,

with the approval of the Secretary of the Interior, to remove them

from the Choctaw Nation and Indian Territory, under and by virtue

of section 2149 of the Revised Statutes of the United States..

I have this day directed Policeman Spring to proceed to remove

the said 201 persons from the Ccetaw Nation and Indian Territory,

at the same time directing him to call upon you and request you to

furnish such light horsemen as, in his opinion, will be necessary

to effect a speedy and safe removal.



In this connection, you are advised that I have directed Er.

Fred C. Lawrence, clerk at this Agency, to confer with you in ref-

erence to this removal, and he will call upon you in the very near

future; and you will please advise him fully and render him such

assistance as he may need.

Very respectfully,

TYW(E)



lan s Dois,I.T.,JPly

.,7.1erndon,

Knililuklo,I.-,

Aefr sir:

z ju>t in receipt of :,'our Jog municelion O f the 27+11

note wh:-,t you say with rLierence to cuttinL; ilv,y on an

enlosure aujoininc, your arr. I have unforrrt,illy

8	 hf'ri-.'fs 0 the various ,toWies of	 Choctaw 7ation thP,t, where

cttizen h ci 'lied on is ian:1,not to3 'mot ti ;lo royalty fror

The Int rior Depi-trtrent,hoev T. ,hvs inst ructed the offi-

c =,, rs to the ef'ect th;-t t hey rrut 1D1Joct royalty t il e sare

tofore,Rnd f-J1Ftt his rule will be stActly adbear(!d to un t il cf7rtif-

iates of kUlotrent are i s sued to 1.: 1-le various allottees.

Yours truly,

Prin.Chief



V.

Kinta Indian Torritory July 31[)- h 19().

gEri floriinp;
Atoka ..ndian Terrii;ory

Dear sir:

T. have your letter of July 27th instant and ropJyirk thereto

I desire to sv thnt rtv letter of Jul y M 9,1:1-11 17'111 .4 7 v	 r'; 1-1 1.1 er, 1 ) et
•I	 .0	 s,	 sI,L n 	 ei	 •

whi ch you. refor 1 .,0 and was wriiArtn	 „7,006 falth, It 000lirF; te 110 !•,-!lat

11:11U) kArirea ged tho last, cennuni !IF-A:ton o Mr. g•nr)Or	 37.'f)r1-,

Smith	 I am not assming to act in thi.9 natter as h1 cromp;e1, uido

or frinnd e nor am I rosponsible for the reports of. 	 , that

hn..vo no fourpl.ation in 'fact . With reference to the mere aSs0 rt on 'that

I pal.0 the hoqil tills or any other expense of the Tfldiars J.n question

on th 0 esio,t	 -,e6 4n your lett or , a flasiL Inv ry c f

the Paton Rotel, woilla have hind a tendency to put that rumor to rest.

As Lt tho further stntment of iretans MIT; an unseigGrocAdd

coal lunth peculiarly within ny knowled 	 prornIttion	 zihnrd.

I filed on lan whoro T. have reside  for twInty	 years rald If here

if:, any

	

	 col lindAr the 34/10 I have no '..rnow7 0, 11;r o f that fact.

It 5.s the tilit.y of those who lend a wflljnr; ar 1-,o 'the reports

that fatror ..1,t1w1 7-71,. c> 1-1.0011 5hrivm, in , ;17	 s	 (')f* ;;nal	 o

damane an investitlen. I aslunie that if you wor10 a6lress a l()tte,

to the Fonorable 36cretary of the Intorior to the effect thrt you etcaired

a copy of the „report of: Mr. Taff, the Governmnnt exert and on whoF;r:

recornereatAnn'. the Secretary acted, that the Flone would he roaC..ly furnish

ed you. If yo are strivirk3 to ascertM..n the fo.ct	 i;he

basnd h1.3 opinion ai to tthe valuahlo coo.). land., rate, I th:;,nk this



Sam Downing (2)

the only proper method, to arrive at, a just conclusion, an(3 any crlticiam

in which yen nay inlulge, in the absence	 that, report, may or my not

be correct.

It 1F ent;irely proper for me to say in concluding-, th:4.1, the

expert, dia nof; ask my advice, or consult me in this matter. Pub	 of-

ficers sent here by the Government, ought to and will he punished if

proof can he had that Choy are t:cuatty of the erarirs you sot forth.

Yo urs truly.

..... Awr,	 ............

PrinO.pal (Thief lanctaw Nation.



0

•

•

sans pois,I.T.,J1.22:, 7,012903.
*

4 •

"Ioncrable Tay s Pixby,C1-ruan,

ts.!u.,koiwe,Inolan Territory.

q i

ar jut in rec9ipt of t, lettbr frogs Joh:Hso •  Jaob •,who is

t ,irporarily	 rlop16ate,T.1'.,hut wIl_oss_ post office ad6ress

is :ol.u,.,T.
A T., to the effect thPt he hIA written t'.!-,e Coltl e ission about

his en • ollrent,and Imd received a reply t o t he effect th:t biF name

was n(t on the approved ro is of the (lhoctaw 7-ation. 	 J p c‘b is a

fu 311 -,d-^hoctaw.	 cici not zyTear on the r0:11 o f 3P9t1

for ,e rehsOn that at that time he was seop tinc,.	 h. d been sen-
t

Aistrict no la r-t“)nd had es....Fped jri3. P.nd it

	.3 ‘.1	 this tire tht, the -oll of 1898 w'.s rEde. 	 e wp.s

'v-rdorod t by Act of n oun,ii 4 in either 1899 of 1900. I reeely

st	
\ate	 ,.se facts lin order thLt you rtr,y unc erstand wiy his nare did

.t4.-)t--a:Wear on the la r, roll. I hope yeu . will take the trouble to

invostiL;ate this rat t r,;:. Hd see that he is properly enrolledlas

	

there	 luestion as to his citizenship.

J'SL(F)

Prin.(lhief (1.71.

Ve-y,

lif



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 31,1903.

Messrs Weldon,Williars & Lick,

Pt . Srith, Ark .

Gentlemen:

Please 1J1 the follcwing order and ship to re at Kintah

at the earliest possible date,and oblige.

2000 letter heads,sare size as this,
2000	 "	 envelopes,
1000 legal
2000 manifolding paper,letter size,

I would be greatly pleased if you would change

tiny; on the letterheads so tht--A it would look a little

tive,and at the sarre time modest. I desire the printing

t he prin-

_at trac----

corner of the paL.;e,as on this. Have the return card on tbeenvelope

"Kintah	 Early shiprent will greatly oblige,

1Mce( 11 )	Yours truly,

Prin.Ohief	 .
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